FIT FOR THE FUTURE ROADMAP
ACTION PLAN 2015/2016 and 2016/2017

-

Inverell Shire Council

PROJECT
ITEM ACTION RESPONSIBLE | commiTTEE ACTIONDATE  |IMPLEMENTATION |FROJECTFUNDING |6 ;1come COMMENTS
OFFICER DATE SOURCE
FEES AND CHARGES 1. Review Fees and Charges to identify |MFS Economic and February, 2016 and 1 July, 2016 and 1 July, N/A Minimum 2.5% increase
opportunities for further increases in own Sustainability February, 2017 2017 in Own Source Revenue
source revenue Committee from Fees and Charges
(Note: last review conducted February, 2015) to at least match
movement in Local
Government Cost Index
MFS Economic and February, 2016 and 1 July, 2016 and 1 July, N/A 1% increase in own
2. Investigate new Fees and Charges which Sustainability February, 2017 2017 source revenue over
may be implemented Committee period to 2020
SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS 1. Investigate Solar Energy System for Inverell |EMCCS Economic and March, 2016 May, 2016 - July, 2016 Building Upgrade Internally |50% reduction ($6K Current annual energy cost at the Centre is $13K. 15KW System Cost at
Emergency Operations Centre Sustainability Restricted Asset p.a.) in Electricity Costs |Works Depot $19,794, Visitors Centre $22,723. Have similar power
Committee at the Centre requirements. Estimated Maximum Payback Period 3.5 years.
2. Investigate Solar Energy System for Inverell JEMCCS Economic and April, 2016 May, 2016 - July, 2016 Inverell Pool Internally 50% reduction in Current annual energy cost at the Centre is $60K. System to be installed on
Swimming Pool Complex Sustainability Restricted Asset Electricity Costs at the |buildings not impacted by Redevelopment Project. Estimated Maximum
Committee Centre |Payback Period is 3.5 years. Council's current systems have payback
periods ranging from 2.6 to 4.1 vears.
GPS TRACKING DEVICES 1. Install GPS Tracking Devices in the MIS Economic and July, October, 2015 to October, |Plant Fleet Internally $50K reduction in Plant |Installation of GPS devices commenced in 2015 with 22 devices installed in
remainder of Council's Plant Fleet Sustainability 2016 Restricted Asset. Funding |Fleet Costs and a range of Plant ltems at a cost of $50K including software and training.
Committee will become availabel in improved operationat 2015/2016 Budget provides for the instaltation of 50 devices. Remainder to
2015/2016 and 2016/2017 |efficiencies. Improved |be rolled out in 2016/2017. Installations to be completed so as to not impact
Plant Utilisation. Council's Major Works Programs.
SPECIAL RATE VARIATION 1. Review Breakup of Rate Categories and % |DCS Economic and October, 2015 October, 2015 to Decmber, |N/A Rate Categories The distribution of the Rate Burden has remained relatively constant over
of income received from each Rate Category Sustainability 2015 Reviewed and Breakup |the last 30 years. The OLG Comparative Data Publication shows the
Committee of % of income received |distribution of the rate burden varies from other Group 11 Council's. With
from each Rate the proposed Special Rate Variation needed to meet the FFF Benchmarks
Category completed now is the ideal time to review the distribution of the Rate Burden.
2. Prepare Special Rate Variation Application |DCS Economic and July, 2016 July, 2016 to July, 2017 N/A Special Rate Variation |A major strategy in Council's FFF Roadmap is a 14.25% Special Rate
for 2017/2018, undertaking Community Sustainability Apllication submitted Variation to be delivered over 3 years commencing in 2017/2018. This is the
Consultation. Committee and IPART approves a |minimum amount needed to enable Council to meet the FFF Sustainability
14.25% Variation above |and Infrastructure and Service Management Benchmarks. Being the
the Rate peg to be minimum amount possible and noting that COuncil has not previously
delivered over 3 years |applied for a Special Variation, this increase does not negatively impact the
commencing in FFF Efficiency Benchmark.
2017/2018
SPECIAL ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE 1. Implement Council's $6M Special Road DCS/DCES Economic and July, 2015 July, 2015 to June 2017 Internally Restricted Assets |$6M reduction in Road | The program allocates $1.0M to Timber Brideg Replacement being for the
BACKLOG PROGRAM Infrastructure Program Sustainability $4.29M, Roads to Asset Infrastructure Tintot Bridge, $1.37M to Gravel Resheeting, $0.1M to Culverts abd
Committee and Audit Recovery Supplementary  |Backlog. Causeways and $3.53M to Bitumen Rzeseals and Bitumen Road Renewals.
and Risk Committee Program $0.91M, Fixing At the completion of this program the remaining Infrastructure Backlog
Country Roads Program being $5.61M will be confined to the Bitumen Sealed Road Asset Class -
$0.80M Regional Roads. This matter will then be addressed over the ensuing period
from funds generated by the Special Rate Variation
INVERELL SWIMMING POOL ASSET 1. Plan for and deliver a redeveloped MDS Pool redevelopment August, 2016 to May, August 2017 to March, Inverell Pool Internally Redeveloped This project has been aided by the major insurance claim works recently
RENEWAL PROJECT operationall and energy efficient heated Committee to be 2017 2018 Restricted Asset and new  |Operationally and completed, removing the need to refurbish the heated pool enclosure and
swimming pool facility established for this Loans Energy Efficient Facility |heating equipment.
project including which meets the
Community communities needs and
Representation expectations, delivered
REVIEW OF LONG TERM 1. Complete a review of the Shires long term GM.DCS,DCES Economic and November, 2015 and February, 2017 outcomes |Future Budgets. Capacity |Long Term (10 year) See Council's February, 2015 Delivery Plan review Summary attached. This
INFRASTRUCTURE NEEDS infrastructure needs in the General Fund Sustainability then reviewed by new |carried to LTFP and will exist for 2020 following |Infrastructure needs will be the starting point for the review.
Committee, and Civil Council in December,  [forward budgets the Special Rate Variation |identified and included
and Environment 2016 to deliver significant new  |in LFTP for funding
Committee infrastructure
ANNUAL REVIEW OF OPERATIONAL  |1. Undertake and annual review of Council's DCS Audit and Risk May, 2016 and May July, 2016 to July, 2017 N/A Real Operating Cost per |Council has aiready made substantial gains through this program. The
EFFICIENCY/EFFECTIVENESS ongoing Operational Efficiency and Committee 2017 (This program and capita decrease continuation of this program is estimated to deliver a total saving of 26.7%
PROGRAM CONDUCTED Effectiveness Program, including the its actions are ongoing) maintained on a over the 10 year period to 2019/2020. The annual gains from this program
consideration of new technologies, which may continuing basis as can be expected are reducing over time.
laid orgamisational outcomes.
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